Public Document Pack

County Council

Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, X

Llandrindod Wells / Hybrid Meeting P
OWYS

Meeting date
Thursday, 26 May 2022

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Meeting time Powys
10.30 am LD15LG
For further information please contact
Stephen Boyd 20 May 2022

01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous
translation service will be provided.

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect the Chair of Council for the ensuing year.

2, ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect the Vice-Chair of Council for the ensuing year.

3. ELECTION OF ASSISTANT VICE-CHAIR

To elect the Assistant Vice-Chair of Council for the ensuing year.

4, APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be
considered on the agenda.



6. RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT - ELECTION OF COUNTY
COUNCILLORS

To receive the report of the Returning Officer on County Councillors elected.
(Pages 3 - 6)

7. ELECTION OF LEADER

To elect the Leader of the Council.

8. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

To receive notification from the Leader on appointments to the Cabinet.

9. ALLOCATIONS, ELECTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS REQUIRED TO BE
MADE AT THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.
(Pages 7 - 66)

10. | MEMBERS SALARIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

To receive and consider the report of the Head of Finance.
(Pages 67 - 108)

11. | WHITTON COMMUNITY COUNCIL

To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.
(Pages 109 - 112)



6

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

26 MAY 2022
REPORT AUTHOR: Returning Officer
SUBJECT: Returning Officer’s Report -
Election of County Councillors
REPORT FOR: Information

As required by Section 4 (Full Council) Rule 4.17.1 o
[...]
HNANT AND LLANSILIN Davies Aled
LLANSANTFFRAID Thomas Gwynfor
LLANWRTYD WELLS James Peter Ronald
LLANYRE WITH NANTMEL Mills Claire Victoria
MACHYNLLETH Williams John Michael
MAESCAR AND LLYWEL Roderick Edwin Llewelyn
NEWTOWN CENTRAL AND SOUTH Healy Kelly Tudor
NEWTOWN CENTRAL AND SOUTH Selby David Mark
NEWTOWN EAST Jones Joy

NEWTOWN NORTH Kennerley Adam Dale
NEWTOWN WEST Lewington Peter Arthur
OLD RADNOR Jones Edward Stuart
PRESTEIGNE Baynham Beverley Jane
RHAYADER Davies Angela Knell
RHIWCYNON Hulme Heulwen Doreen
TALGARTH Powell William Denston
TALYBONT-ON-USK Cartwright Anita Louise
TAWE UCHAF Thomas David Arnold
TRELYSTAN AND TREWERN Jenner Amanda Jane
WELSHPOOL CASTLE Church Richard Wilfrid
WELSHPOOL LLANERCHYDDOL Breeze Graham
WELSHPOOL GUNGROG Robinson Carol Elaine
YNYSCEDWYN McNicholas Susan

YSCIR WITH HONDDU ISAF AND LLANDDEW Mclntosh lain Charles

Recommendation:

Reason for Recommendation:

That the details of Councillors elected
on 6 May 2022 be noted.

To comply with the Council’s Constitution.

Person(s) To Action Decision: N/A

Date By When Decision To Be Actioned: N/A

Relevant Policy (ies): N/A

Within Policy: Y Within Y
y: Budget:

Page 4




Contact Officer Name:

Tel:

Fax:

Email:

Sandra Matthews

01597 826747

01597 826220

sandram@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



9

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL MEETING

26 May 2022
REPORT BY: Head of Legal and Democratic Services
SUBJECT: Allocations, Elections and Appointments required to be

made at the Annual Meeting of the Council

REPORT FOR: Decision and Information

1.1

Introduction

This report addresses the various requirements, procedures and processes
concerning allocations / elections / appointments which the Council / political groups
are required to make at or in connection with the Annual Meeting in accordance
with legislation and the Council’s own Constitution

For Information.

2.1

2.2


[...]
dgzoy
(primary and special schools)
Parent  Governor  Representative Mrs Sara Davies
(secondary and all through schools)

Council is requested to appoint the Co-Opted Representatives set out in
paragraph 5.7 above to serve on the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee
for a period of four years ending in May in 2026. This will require a proposer
and seconder.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

(i) To make appointments of Co-| To comply with the Council’s
Opted Representatives to the | Constitution in relation to the
Learning and Skills Scrutiny | allocation and appointment of
Committee for a period of four | committees.
years to May 2026 as set out in
paragraph 5.7 of the report, or

(ii) To authorise the Monitoring
Officer to make appointments in
accordance with nominations
received from the relevant Group
Leaders and to notify Council.

Page 11 5



Appointment of a Co-Opted Member to the Economy, Residents and Communities
Scrutiny Commiittee,

5.9 The Council’'s Constitution provides that in relation to Crime and Disorder matters,
the Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee shall include in its
membership a non-voting representative from the Police and Crime Panel, subject
to the representative not being a Powys County Council representative on the
Panel. However, it is the Committee rather than the Council which makes this
appointment, but it is included here for completeness.

Appointment of Co-Opted Members to the Governance and Audit Committee.

5.10 The Council in accordance with the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act
2021 is required to appoint Lay Members to comprise a third of the membership of
the Governance and Audit Committee. At its meeting on 3@ March 2022 the Council
appointed Gareth Hall and Lynne Hamilton as two Lay Members and delegated
responsibility for the appointment of a third Lay Member to an Appointment Panel.

5.11 The Panel has appointed Mr John Brautigam for a final term as the third Lay
Member and the Co
[...]
lance) and the Council’s
paragraph 7.5, and to note the | Constitution in relation to the

Page 13 7



8.1

8.2

9.

political groups’ | allocation and appointment of
appointments in respect of | committee seats and Chairs.
Chairs, or

(ii) To authorise the Monitoring
Officer to make appointments
in accordance with
nominations received from
the relevant Group Leaders
and to notify Council.

Appointment of Chairs to the Democratic Services Committee

The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee is required to be appointed by the
County Council. The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee cannot be a
member from an Executive group.

The Council is required to appoint the Chair of the Democratic Services
Committee. This will require a proposer and seconder. Nominations will be
received from the floor.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To appoint the Chair of the | To make appointments in accordance
Democratic Services Committee. with statute and the Constitution.

Politically Balanced Appointments to Relevant Outside Bodies

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority (BBNPA)

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Appendix 7 sets out details relating to the background to the proposed
appointments to the BBNPA.

The allocation of the 6 seats on the BBNPA to the Political Groups in order to
satisfy the political balance requirements has to be undertaken as though the
allocation were in respect of a 6 Member committee.

The nominations from the political groups are as follows:

Welsh Liberal Democrats Group County Councillors:
2 seats Gareth Ratcliffe
William Powell
Independent Group County Councillor Edwin Roderick
1 seats
Welsh Conservative Group County Councillor lain Mcintosh
1 seat
Welsh Labour Group To Follow
1 seat

The Council is required to make appointments to the BBNPA in accordance
with groups’ nominations as set out in paragraph 9.4 above (or as
amended). This will require a proposer and seconder.

Page 14 8



9.5

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

(i) To
[...]
of
that body is entitled to appoint 3 Members to the WLGA Council.

The appointments continue from one WLGA Annual Meeting to the next and,
therefore, the County Council is required to undertake this appointments process
at its own Annual Meeting each year.

The Council in past years has always appointed the Leader of Council as one of
its representatives to the WLGA.

Page 16 10



10.4 The nominations received from the political groups are as follows (To Follow):

Welsh Liberal Democrats

County Councillors:
James Gibson-Watt
Jackie Charlton

10.5 The Council is required to make these appointments to the WLGA. This will

require a proposer and seconder.

Recommendation:

Reason for Recommendation:

To make 3 appointments to the
Welsh Local Government
Association.

To secure the Council’s representative
role.

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) Executive Board.

10.6 The Council is entitled to appoint one of its 3 representatives to serve on the
WLGA Executive Board (previously known as the WLGA Co-ordinating
Committee). The Council in past years has appointed the Leader of the Council to

this position.

10.7 Council is required to appoint 1 of its representatives to the WLGA
Executive Board. This will require a proposer and seconder. Nominations

will be received from the floor.

Recommendation:

Reason for Recommendation:

To appoint one of the Council’s
appointments to the WLGA as the
Council’s appointment to the
WLGA Executive Board.

To secure the Council’s representative
role.

11.  Appointments to Other Outside Bodies and Council Working Groups.

11.1  The Council is required to make appointments to other outside bodies and
working groups for the term of the Council to May 2027. The appointments

required are to the following bodies:

Outside Body/Working Group

Required

Powys Community Foundation Grants
Panel

2 Members from each Shire

Powys Community Health Council

2 Members nominated by the Council
and appointed by Welsh Government —
1 from Montgomeryshire and 1 from
Radnorshire. (Appointment to 2023)

Brecon University Scholarship Fund

2 Members from Brecknockshire

Llandrindod Wells and Area Twinning
Association

1 member from Llandrindod

Wye Navigation Advisory Committee

1 member

Welsh Books Council

1 member

Local Development Working Group

1 Member from each Shire

Page 17 11




Powys Standing Advisory Committee
on Religious Education (SACRE)

1 Member from each Shire

Tenants Scrutiny Panel

2 from Montgomeryshire, 1 each from
Brecknockshire and Radnorshire

set out below:

11.2 A nomination process has been undertaken and the details of those nominated is

Outside Body/
Council Working Group

Nominee

Powys Community Foundation Grants
Panel

County Councillors:
David Meredith
Edwin Roderick

Gary Mitchell
Joy Jones
Little Brighouse
Angela Davies

Powys Community Health Council

County Councillors:
Heulwen Hulme
Ange Williams

Brecon University Scholarship Fund

County Councillors:
Sarah- Jane Beecham
Chris Walsh

Llandrindod Wells and Area Twinning
Association

County Councillor Josie Ewing

Wye Navigation Advisory Committee

To be appointed by Council

Welsh Books Council

To be appointed by Council

Local Development Working Group

County Councillors:
Jeremy Pugh
Edwin Roderick
Gary Mitchell
Karl Lewis
Gareth E Jones
Corrina Kenyon-Wade

Powys Standing Advisory Committee
on Religious Education (SACRE)

County Councillors:
Jackie Charlton
Michael Williams

Ange Williams

Tenants Scrutiny Panel

County Councillors:
Huw Williams
Michael Williams
Adam Kennerley
Ange Williams

Theatr Hafren Management
Committee

County Councillors:
Gareth D Jones
Glyn Preston
Gwynfor Thomas

11.3 Council is required to appoint representatives to the outside bodies and
working groups set out in paragraph 11.2 above. This will require a proposer
and seconder.

Page 18 12



Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

(i) To appoint representatives to | To secure the Council’s representative
outside bodies and work
[...]
for Report

To receive the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales (IRPW) in respect of the amounts to be paid as Basic
Salary, Senior Salary and Civic Salaries, to approve the number of
Senior salary positions which are remunerated and to approve the
publication of the Members Schedule of Remuneration 2022/23.

Background

Part 8 (sections 141 to 160) and schedules 2 & 3 of the Local
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (the Measure) set out the
arrangements for the payments and pensions for Members of relevant
authorities such as Powys County Council and the functions and
responsibilities of the IRPW.

The IRPW produced its annual report for 2022/2023 in February of this
year (the IRPW Report) and this prescribes the actual level of
payments to Members. The IRPW Report can be accessed at
https://gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales

Following the 2021/22 uplift to the basic salary of £150, (1.06%),
effective from 18t April 2021, the IRPW Panel has this year decided to
award a further uplift in 2022/23 to the basic salary of £2,432 (16.93%).
The IRPW stipulate that the increase must be applied effective
from the start of the new Council term on 9t May 2022 unless any
individual member opts personally and in writing to receive a
lower amount.

The IRPW Regulations require all Councils to produce annually a
Schedule of Member Remuneration (the Schedule of Member
Remuneration) which in essence is a list setting out a Council’s
decisions in respect of payments to be made during the municipal year
to all Members and Co-Opted Members of the Council.

The Schedule of Member Remuneration must be produced no later

than 4 weeks following the annual meeting of the Council. The IRPW
Regulations also requires that as soon as practicable after determining

Page 67


https://gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

its Schedule of Remuneration for the year and in any event no later
than 31st July the Council 
[...]
overnment Pension Scheme (LGPS) shall apply to all eligible
members of principal councils.

Powys County Council has previously determined that its Members
should be entitled to join the LGPS.

Determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales
(IRPW)

The Council is asked to note the determinations of the IRPW in respect
of the amounts to be paid to Councillors and Co-Opted Members as
wherever the Council makes payments in accordance with the IRPW’s
Annual Report, it is required to pay at the rate set by the IRPW.

Budgetary Implications
The IRPW’s Annual Report stipulates that the increase to Members

Basic Salary must be applied by the Council. The additional budget
pressure has been incorporated in the budget for 2022/23.

Page 81



19. Decisions required at Annual Meeting

19.1  Council is required to take the following decisions in connection with
the salaries, allowances and fees that are payable to Members and Co-
Opted Members of the Council in accordance with statute and the
regulations and annual report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
for Wales (IRPW):-

(@)  to consider for approval for the existing allocation of up to 17
Senior Salaries (as amended from the maximum 18 by Council)
as detailed in paragraph section 4 of this report.

(b)  subject to any amendments during or following this meeting, to
approve the publication of the Members’ Schedule of
Remuneration based on this report.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

That Members:
(i) approve the recommendation | To take decisions relating to
for the allocation of up to 17 (as | Members' Salaries, Allowances and
amended) Senior Salaries as | Expenses in accordance with statute
detailed in section 4 of this | and the annual report and regulations
report. of the IRPW.

(ii) Subject to any amendments
during or following this
meeting, to approve the
publication of the Members’
Schedule of Remuneration
based on this report.

Relevant Policy (ies): |

Within Policy: | Y | Within B
[...]
t
taken place.

2. Proposal

2.1 To appoint temporary councillors to act as a community councillors until the
first meeting of Whitton Community Council or until a sufficient number of elected
community councillors have taken up office. County Councillors from adjacent areas
have been approached and County Councillors of LIangunllo with Norton, Knighton with
Beguildy, Old Radnor and Presteigne have agreed to act as such temporary members. A
copy of the proposed Order is attached as Appendix A.

2.2 To hold an election to Whitton Community Council on 23 June, and
continuing holding an election until a sufficient number of elected community councilors
have taken up office.

23 To modify the requirement in the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12
Part IV Paragraph 23(2) (ie that the first meeting of the community council shall be held
on or within 14 days after the day on which the councillors elected at the ordinary election
take office) to secure that the first such meeting of Whitton Community Council shall be
held 14 days after a quorate council is elected.

Page 109



Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To make the Whitton Community To enable the said Community Council to
Council (Removal of Difficulty) Order function until newly elected Community
2022 as set out in Appendix A to the councillors come forward.
report.
Person(s) To Action Decision: Sandra Matthews, Principal Elections Officer
Date By When Decision To Be Actioned: Immediately
Relevant Policy (ies):
o _ Within
Within Policy: Y Budget: Y
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Sandra Matthews 01597 826747 | 01597 826220 | sandram@powys.gov.uk
| Relevant Portfolio Member(s): |
Relevant Local Member(s): County Councillor Deb Edwards

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 110



Appendix A

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 SECTION 91
Representation of the People Act 1983 Section 39(4)
Whitton Community Council (Removal of Difficulty) Order 2022

1. Background

1.1

1.2

1.3
[...]
ation (WLGA)
	3 Seats
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	James Gibson-Watt
	Jackie Charlton
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	County Councillor:
	Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) Executive Board.
	1 Seat
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	James Gibson-Watt
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority.
	?? Seats
	County Councillors:
	Edwin Roderick
	County Councillors:
	Gwynfor Thomas
	County Councillors:
	Glyn Preston
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel.
	3 Seats
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	Les George
	County Councillors:
	William Powell
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:
	County Councillors:

	Appendix 6 - Allocation of Scrutiny Committee Chairs
	Appendix 7 Appointments to BBNPA
	Appendix 7

	WG Protocol on Appointments to BBNPA - Sept 2021
	210924 Item 7 Protocol for National Park Authority Nominations
	                               Item 7
	WLGA Executive Board  
	24th September 2021

	14. Protocol for Selection of County Councillors as NPA Members 2021 - final version (Cym) - 20-07-2021
	14. Protocol for Selection of County Councillors as NPA Members 2021 - final version - 20-07-2021


	10 Members Salaries, Allowances and Expenses
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	1.	Purpose and Reason for Report
	1.1	To receive the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) in respect of the amounts to be paid as Basic Salary, Senior Salary and Civic Salaries, to approve the number of Senior salary positions which are remunerated and to approve the publication of the Members Schedule of Remuneration 2022/23.
	2.	Background
	7.	Co-Opted Member Payment
	19.1	Council is required to take the following decisions in connection with the salaries, allowances and fees that are payable to Members and Co-Opted Members of the Council in accordance with statute and the regulations and annual report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW):-
	Background Papers used to prepare Report:
	2022 - 2023 Members' Schedule of Remuneration - DRAFT
	13.1		Rail and Coach Travel
	13.2		Taxi Fares
	13.4	Other Travel Expenses


	11 Whitton Community Council
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Proposal
	County Council - Removal of Difficulty Order- Whitton
	POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL







Minutes of the meeting


County Council 26 May 2022  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS ON THURSDAY, 26 MAY 

2022 
 

PRESENT 
 
County Councillors B Baynham, D Bebb, M Beecham, S J Beecham, B Breeze, 
G Breeze, J Berriman, L Brighouse, A Cartwright, J Charlton, R Church, T Colbert, 
S Cox, A W Davies, A Davies, B Davies, B Davies, S C Davies, M J Dorrance, 
D Edwards, J Ewing, L George, J Gibson-Watt, K Healy, H Hulme, P James, 
A Jenner, A Jones, E A Jones, E Jones, G D Jones, G E Jones, J R Jones, 
A Kennerley, C Kenyon-Wade, P Lewington, K Lewis, W Lloyd, I McIntosh, 
S McNicholas, DW Meredith, C Johnson-Wood, G Mitchell, G Morgan, G Morgan, 
WD Powell, G Preston, G Pugh, J Pugh, G W Ratcliffe, L Rijnenberg, L Roberts, 
P Roberts, C Robinson, E Roderick, D Selby, D A Thomas, RG Thomas J Thorp, 
E Vaughan, C Walsh, J Wilkinson, A Williams, D H Williams, J M Williams and 
S L Williams 
 
  
 

1.  ELECTION  OF CHAIR  
 

The outgoing Chair, County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas, welcomed new and 
returning members following the elections. He expressed best wishes to the 
Caereinion High School community following a recent accident and his thanks to 
the services who had responded. He advised that he had made donations of 
£9,000 from the Chair’s Fund to the DPJ Foundation, Welshpool foodbank, the 
Friends of the Robert Jones and Agnes Hunt Hospital Oswestry and YFCs in 
Powys.  
 
Members paid tribute to Councillor Gwynfor Thomas for the way he had led the 
Council over the last 18 months.  
 
Councillor Thomas presented Councillor Beverley Baynham with her past Chair’s 
badge to mark her term as Chair.  
 
County Councillor Gareth Ratcliffe was nominated by County Councillor Susan 
McNicholas and seconded by County Councillor William Powell. It was 
unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that County Councillor Gareth Ratcliffe be elected 
Chair for the ensuing year.  

 
Councillor Ratcliffe presented Councillor Thomas with his past Chair’s badge to 
mark his term as Chair. Councillor Ratcliffe welcomed new members to the 
Council and thanked members who had not returned for their service to their 
communities. He advised that his priorities for the year would be mental health 
as the country came out of the pandemic, making a difference for those living 
with dementia and partnership with the third sector and health. 

 
 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  



County Council 26 May 2022  
 

 
County Councillor Beverley Baynham was nominated by County Councillor Ange 
Williams and seconded by County Councillor Pete Roberts and it was 
unanimously  
 
 RESOLVED that County Councillor Beverley Baynham be 

elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
 

3.  ELECTION OF ASSISTANT VICE-CHAIR  
 

County Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson was nominated by County Councillor Aled 
Davies and seconded by County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas and it was 
unanimously  
 
 RESOLVED to elect County Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson as 

Assistant Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
 

4.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Ian Harrison. 
County Councillors Jake Berriman, Anita Cartwright, Bryn Davies, Gary Mitchell 
and Michael Williams were attending remotely. 

 
 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that all members had a personal but non-
prejudicial interest in item 10 Members’ Salaries, Allowances and Expenses but 
that there was an exemption in the Members’ Code of Conduct which allowed 
Members to speak and vote on this item. 

 
 

6.  RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT - ELECTION OF COUNTY 
COUNCILLORS  

 
Council received the report of the Returning Officer setting out details of the 
Councillors elected on 5th May 2022. The Chief Executive congratulated 
everyone elected and thanked the Elections team and everyone who had 
assisted in the running of the elections.  
 
 RESOLVED that the details of Councillors elected on 5th May 

2022 be noted. 
 
 

7.  ELECTION OF LEADER  
 

County Councillor James Gibson-Watt was nominated by County Councillor 
Matthew Dorrance and seconded by County Councillor Gareth Morgan. By 56 
votes to 1 with 8 abstentions it was  
 



County Council 26 May 2022  
 

 RESOLVED that County Councillor James Gibson-Watt be 
elected as the Leader of Powys County Council. 

 
 

8.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

County Councillor Gibson-Watt thanked Members for placing their trust in him. 
He thanked the outgoing administration under Rosemarie Harris for their work 
undertaken during the difficult circumstances of the pandemic. He also thanked 
staff who had provided services throughout the pandemic. He referred to the 
Progressive Partnership Agreement which had been sent to all Members and 
which set out the direction of travel for the incoming administration. He advised 
that the Cabinet would work in a collaborative way, seeking to involve all 
members of Council. He invited group leaders to nominate a member to a 
working group to review and refresh the Corporate Plan.   
 
Councillor Gibson-Watt advised that the members of his Cabinet would be:  
 
County Councillor Matthew Dorrance, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for a 
Fairer Powys  
County Councillor David Selby, Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys  
County Councillor David Thomas, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Transformation 
County Councillor Sian Cox, Cabinet Member for a Caring Powys  
County Councillor Richard Church, Cabinet for a Safer Powys  
County Councillor Pete Roberts, Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys  
County Councillor Jackie Charlton, Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys County 
Councillor Sandra Davies and County Councillor Susan McNicholas, Cabinet 
Member for Future Generations (Shared post) 
County Councillor Jake Berriman, Cabinet Member for a Connected Powys. 
 
County Councillor Aled Davies, the Leader of the Conservative group, 
congratulated Councillor Gibson-Watt on his election as Leader and said that he 
would look to provide positive opposition. He paid tribute to Rosemarie Harris 
and the colleagues he had served with on the outgoing Cabinet. 
 
County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan, the Leader of the Plaid Cymru group 
congratulated Councillor Gibson-Watt. He said he would support the Cabinet in 
strengthening the Welsh language and would be reminding them of the 
commitments made on Council Tax.  
  

 
 

9.  ALLOCATIONS, ELECTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS REQUIRED TO BE 
MADE AT THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  

 
Council considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services on 
the allocations and appointments to be made to committees and outside bodies.  
 
Politically Balanced Appointments to Council Committees    
 
Appointments to the Standards Committee 



County Council 26 May 2022  
 

 
It was proposed by County Councillor Aled Davies and seconded by County 
Councillor William Powell and  
 
  RESOLVED  

(i) To appoint County Councillor Matt Beecham Welsh Liberal 
Democrats, County Councillor Iain McIntosh Welsh 
Conservatives, County Councillor Liz Rijnenberg Welsh 
Labour. 

 
(ii) To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the fourth 

appointment in accordance with nominations received 
from the relevant Group Leader and to notify Council. 

  
Appointment of Co-Opted Members to the Learning and Skills Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor Ange Williams and seconded by County 
Councillor Aled Davies and  
 
  RESOLVED  
 

(i) To make appointments of Co-Opted Representatives to the 
Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee for a period of four 
years to May 2026 as set out in paragraph 5.7 of the report. 

 
(ii) To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make appointments 

in accordance with nominations received from the Roman 
Catholic Church diocese representative. 

  
Appointment of Co-Opted Members to the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
 
Council noted that following the appointment of Gareth Hall and Lynne Hamilton 
as Lay Members of the Governance and Audit Committee at the last meeting on 
3rd March, Mr John Brautigam had been appointed for a final term as the third 
Lay Member. 
 
Politically Balanced Appointments to Council Committees 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor Sandra Davies and seconded by County 
Councillor Pete Roberts and  
  

RESOLVED to approve the allocation of seats on Council 
Committees to the different Political Groups in accordance 
with Page 3 of Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
It was proposed by County Councillor Michael Williams and seconded by County 
Councillor Edwin Roderick and  
 
 RESOLVED to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 

appointments in accordance with nominations received from the 
relevant Group Leaders and to notify Council. 



County Council 26 May 2022  
 

 
Appointment of Chairs of Scrutiny Committees 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor Huw Williams and seconded by County 
Councillor Gareth Jones  
 
  RESOLVED  
 

(i) to appoint County Councillor Angela Davies as Chair of the 
Economy, Residents and  Communities Scrutiny Committee and 
County Councillor Amanda Jenner as Chair of the Health and 
Care Scrutiny Committee; 
 

(ii) to authorise the  Monitoring Officer to make appointments 
in accordance with nominations received from the relevant 
Group Leaders and to notify Council. 

 
 
Appointment of Chairs to the Democratic Services Committee  
 
It was proposed by County Councillor Karl Lewis and seconded by County 
Councillor Edwin Roderick and  
 
 RESOLVED that County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan be 

appointed as Chair of the Democratic Services Committee. 
 
Politically Balanced Appointments to Relevant Outside Bodies 
 
Brecon Beacons National Park Authority (BBNPA) 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor Karl Lewis and seconded by County 
Councillor Michael Williams and  
  

RESOLVED  
(i) to make appointments to the Brecon Beacons National 

Park Authority in accordance with the nominations of 
the political groups as set out below:  
Welsh Liberal Democrats: County Councillors Gareth 
Ratcliffe and William Powell 
Independent Group: County Councillor Edwin Roderick  
Welsh Conservatives: County Councillor Iain McIntosh 
Welsh Labour: County Councillor Huw Williams  

 
(ii) to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 

appointments in accordance with nominations received 
from the relevant Group Leaders and to notify Council. 
 

Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority (MWWFRA) 
 
Confirmation was awaited from the Clerk to the Authority as to the number and 
political make-up of the Council’s nominees. It was proposed by County 
Councillor Karl Lewis and seconded by County Councillor Michael Williams and  
  



County Council 26 May 2022  
 

RESOLVED to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 
appointments in accordance with nominations received from 
the relevant Group Leaders and to notify Council. 

 
Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel  
 
It was moved by County Councillor Karl Lewis and seconded by County 
Councillor Pete Roberts and  
 
 RESOLVED to appoint County Councillors Les George, Liz 

Rijnenberg and William Powell to the Dyfed Powys Police and 
Crime Panel. 

 
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)  
 
County Councillors Jackie Charlton, Aled Davies, Matthew Dorrance and James 
Gibson-Watt were nominated. Following a ballot it was  
 
 RESOLVED to appoint County Councillors Jackie Charlton, 

Matthew Dorrance and James Gibson-Watt to the Welsh Local 
Government Association Council.  

 
Welsh Local Government Association Executive Board  
 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt was nominated by County Councillor 
Michael Williams and seconded by County Councillor Little Brighouse. 
 
 RESOLVED that County Councillor James Gibson-Watt be 

appointed to the WLGA Executive Board. 
 
 
Appointments to Other Outside Bodies and Council Working Groups 
 
It was moved by County Councillor David Selby and seconded by County 
Councillor Ange Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED to make the following appointments  
 

Outside Body/ 
Council Working Group  

Nominee 

Powys Community Foundation 
Grants Panel 

County Councillors: 
David Meredith 
Edwin Roderick 

Gary Mitchell 
Joy Jones 

Little Brighouse 
Angela Davies 

 
Powys Community Health 
Council 

County Councillors: 
Heulwen Hulme 
Ange Williams 

Brecon University Scholarship 
Fund 

County Councillors: 
Sarah- Jane Beecham 



County Council 26 May 2022  
 

Chris Walsh 
Llandrindod Wells and Area 
Twinning Association 

County Councillor Josie Ewing 

Local Development Working 
Group 

County Councillors: 
Jeremy Pugh 

Edwin Roderick 
Gary Mitchell 

Karl Lewis 
Gareth E Jones 

Corrina Kenyon-Wade 
Powys Standing Advisory 
Committee on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

County Councillors: 
Jackie Charlton 
Michael Williams 
Ange Williams  

Tenants Scrutiny Panel County Councillors: 
Huw Williams 

Michael Williams 
Adam Kennerley 
Ange Williams  

Theatr Hafren Management 
Committee 

County Councillors: 
Gareth D Jones 

Glyn Preston 
Gwynfor Thomas 

 
Wye Navigation Advisory Committee  
 
It was moved by County Councillor James Gibson-Watt and seconded by County 
Councillor William Powell and  
 
 RESOLVED to appoint County Councillor Tom Colbert to the 

Wye Navigation Advisory Committee. 
 
Welsh Books Council 
 
It was moved by County Councillor William Powell and seconded by County 
Councillor Karl Lewis and 
 
 RESOLVED to appoint County Councillor Edwin Roderick to 

the Welsh Books Council. 
  

 
 

10.  MEMBERS SALARIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES  
 

The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that they had a personal non 
prejudicial interest in this item but that there was a general exemption under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Council noted the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales (IRPW) in respect of the amounts to be paid as Basic Salary, Senior 
Salary and Civic Salaries. Council was required to approve the number of Senior 



County Council 26 May 2022  
 

salary positions which are remunerated and to approve the publication of the 
Members Schedule of Remuneration 2022/23. 
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by County Councillor Sandra 
Davies and seconded by County Councillor Ange Williams and by 51 votes to 2 
with 7 abstentions it was  
 
  RESOLVED 
 

(i) To approve the recommendation for the allocation of up 
to 17 Senior Salaries as detailed in section 4 of the 
report. 

 
(ii) To approve the publication of the Members’ Schedule of 

Remuneration based on the report. 
 
 

11.  WHITTON COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
 

Council was advised that no candidates had come forward to stand for Whitton 
Community Council at the elections on 5th May 2022. Until an election was held 
on 23rd June  2022, it was proposed that the County Councillors for  Llangunllo 
with Norton, Knighton with Beguildy, Old Radnor and Presteigne act as 
temporary members.  It was moved by County Councillor William Powell and 
seconded by County Councillor Karl Lewis and 
 
 RESOLVED to make the Whitton Community Council (Removal 

of Difficulty) Order 2022 as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor GW Ratcliffe 
 (Chair) 


